Violation Code

Violation Type

Arizona Defensive Driving System

Deferrable Violation Codes Report

Violation Code Description

28-644A1
28-644A2
28-645A1A
28-645A1B
28-645A3A
28-645A3B
28-645A3C
28-645B
28-645C
28-646A1
28-647.1
28-647.2
28-651
28-701.02A1
28-701.02A2
28-701.02A3
28-70102A1
28-70102A2
28-70102A3
28-701A
28-701E
28-702.01C
28-702.04B
28-704A
28-704C
28-705
28-706A
28-706B
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CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CRIMINAL
CRIMINAL
CRIMINAL
CRIMINAL
CRIMINAL
CRIMINAL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL

Failure to obey traffic control device

Driving on or parking on gore area

Turn contrary to posted restrictions/failure to yield right of way to oncoming traffic during turn
Failure to yield to pedestrian or other traffic when turning on green arrow signal

Failure to stop/remain stopped at red light (alone)

Failure to stoplyield to pedestrian/ traffic while turning right on red, turning right on red when prohibited
Failure to stoplyield to pedestrian/ traffic/obey sign prohibiting while turning left on red on 1 way
Failure to stop at signal not at intersection

Failure to stop at inoperative traffic signal

Failure to yield to pedestrian with a "WALK" indicator

Failure to stop at red flashing signal

Failure to exhibit caution at flashing yellow signal

Using private property to avoid traffic control device

Excess of 35 MPH approaching school crossing

20 MPH over in business or residential district

State highway (55 MPH) at > 65 MPH

Excess of 35 MPH approaching school crossing

20 MPH over in business or residential district

Excess of 85 MPH

Speed greater than reasonable and prudent for circumstances(#1, 1-10 MPH - #2, 11-15 MPH Over)
Speed less than reasonable and prudent for circumstances

State highway (55 MPH) at > 65 MPH

Speed in excess of 65 in interstate outside urbanized area

Impeding the flow of traffic unneccessarily

Failure to pull over when possible when impeding 5 + vehicles

Operating a motorcycle without proper headlamp

Solid rubber or cushion tires at speed > 10 MPH

Excessive speed (>signpost) on bridge or elevated structure
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28-709A1
28-709A2
28-710A
28-710B
28-721A
28-721B
28-722
28-723.1
28-723.2
28-724A
28-724B
28-725
28-726A1
28-726A2
28-726A3
28-727
28-728B
28-728C
28-729.1
28-729.2
28-729.3
28-730A
28-730B
28-730C
28-731
28-732
28-733B
28-734

Page 3 of 12

CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL

Vehicle gross weight > 26,000 Ibs (XCL veh for 16 + pass) > 65 MPH

Vehicle drawing a pole trailer >= 6,000 Ibs. > 65 MPH

Workers not present in highway work zone, speed > allowed by trafic control devices
Workers present in highway work zone, speed > allowed by trafic control devices, fines doubled
Failure to drive on right half of road

Failure to drive to the right portion of the roadway except when passing or left turn
Failure to yield one half of the roadway to oncoming traffic

Failure to pass on left/at safe distance/return to right not in safety

Failure to yield right of way to overtaking vehicle (signalling for pass by light or horn)
Passing on right not in safety

Passing on right not on pavement of roadway

Passing not in safety/< 100 ft clearance of oncoming traffic

Passing on hillcrest without adequate visibility

Passing at intersection/railway/where signs prohibit

Passing with view obstructed within 100 ft of bridge, viaduct or tunnel (not on 1 way)
Passing in marked no passing zone

Driving wrong way on 1 way road

Driving on left of rotary island

Not driving within lane/changing lane not in safety

Driving in center lane

Failure to use signed/designated lanes

Following too closely for speed

Failure to leave spacing for another vehicle when towing another vehicle

Failure to leave spacing for another vehicle when in caravan or motorcade (not funeral)
Driving on or over median except at public crossover

Driving vehicle onto/off of controlled access road not at entrance or exit

Disobeying closure sign on controlled access highway

Driving through or on a safety zone
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28-735A
28-736B1
28-736B2
28-737A
28-751.1
28-751.2
28-751.3
28-751.4A
28-751.4B
28-752
28-753
28-754A
28-754B
28-754C
28-755
28-7T71A
28-771C
28-772
28-773
28-7T73A
28-773B
28-774
28-775A
28-775A1
28-7T75A2
28-775A3
28-775C
28-775D
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CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL

Overtaking and passing a bicycle with less than 3 feet clearance
Vehicle gross weight > 26,000 Ibs (XCL veh for 16 + pass) outside designated lane
Vehicle drawing a pole trailer >= 6,000 Ibs. outside designated lane.
HOV usage violation

Right turn from other than right of roadway

Left turn from other than left side/left turn lane

Failure to follow turn indication/control devices

Failure to use designated left turn lane

Use of left turn lane for other than left turn/U turn

U turn on hill crest/curve with less than 500 ft visibility

Starting to move vehicle not in reasonable safety

Unsafe turn or no signal

Turn with no signal

Sudden stop with no warning (not emergency stop)

Failure to use hand or lamp stop or turn signal

Failure to yield right of way at intersection

Failure to yield right of way on entry to freeway

Failure to yield to oncoming traffic during left turn

Failure to stop at sign or yield to vehicle not required to stop at intersection-Added 7/2010

Failure to stop and yield right of way at intersection - removed 7/2010

Failure to stop at intersection - removed 7/2010

Failure to yield right of way when entering highway from private road or driveway
Failure to respond to emergency vehicle (See below)

Failure to yield right of way to an emergency vehicle

Failure to drive to the right portion of the roadway when approached by emergency vehicle

Failure to stop on right of roadway until emergency vehicle passes

Following less than 500 feet behind an emergency vehicle/blocking fire equipment access

Failure to respond to police vehicle emergency (See below)
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28-775D1
28-775D2
28-775E
28-775E1
28-775E2
28-776A
28-777
28-778B
28-778C
28-792A
28-792B
28-794.1
28-794.2
28-794.3
28-797E
28-797F
28-797G
28-797H
28-7971
28-815D
28-851A
28-851B
28-851C
28-851D
28-852
28-853A
28-854A1
28-854A2A
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CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
Civil
Civil
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
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CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL

Approaching or driving parallel to police on emergency

Following less than 300 feet behind police on emergency

Failure to exercise caution when approaching emergency vehicle (See below)

Failure to yield 1 lane clearance to approach emergency veh/fail to approach with caution
Failure to use caution/safe speed when approaching emergency vehicle

Failure to yield right of way at funeral procession

Failure to Yield right of way - Right turn while in electric vehicle ADDED 7/18/2014

Failure to yield to vehicle in a roundabout.

Failure to yield to two or more vehicles in a roundabout.

Failure to yield right of way to pedestrian in intersection

Passing a vehicle stopped for pedestrian in intersection

Failure to use due care to avoid colliding with pedestrian

Failure to give warning with horn when necessary

Failure to exercise caution when child/confused/incapacitated person is observed on roadway
School zone - over 15 MPH Removed 1/1/2009

School zone - over 15 MPH between signs School Zone

School zone - failure to stop for crossing occupant

School zone - over 15 MPH between signs of School Zone and Civil penalty doubled-Added 1/1/2009
SCHOOL ZONE PENALTY DOUBLED - FAILURE TO STOP FOR CROSSING OCCUPANT
Parking in or driving on bicycle lane unless turning or emergency

Failure to cross train intersection in safety/ against warning

PROCEED THROUGH MALFUNCTIONING RAILROAD CROSSING CHANGED 9/13/2013
U-TURN OR TURN OPPOSITE DIRECTION RAILRAOD TRACK ADDED 9/13/2013

DRIVE THROUGH OR AROUND CLOSED RAILROAD GATE ADDED 9/13/2013

Failure to obey stop at railway crossing

Failure to exercise caution when moving heavy equipment across railway

Moving/operating heavy equipment across railway without warning

Failure to stop at least 15 ft (<50ft) away from crossing with heavy equipment
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28-854A2B
28-854A3
28-854B
28-855B
28-855C
28-856.1
28-856.2
28-856.3
28-857A1
28-857A2
28-858
28-891A
28-891B
28-894
28-895A
28-895B
28-896
28-897
28-901A1
28-901A2
28-903A
28-903B
28-903C
28-903D
28-904A
28-906
28-914Ala
28-914A1b
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CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL
CIVIL

Failure to heed appraoching train when stopped with heavy equipment

Crossing railway unsafely with/operating heavy equipment

Failure to heed flagman/signal when crossing railway with heavy equipment

Failure to stop before crosswarlk/stop line/intersection

Failure to slow/yield right of way at yield sign

When emerging from alley, driveway or building; failure to stop befoore crossing sidewalk

When emerging from alley, driveway or building; failure to yield right of way to pedestrian

When emerging from alley, driveway or building; failure to yield right of way to approaching traffic
Failure to stop for a schoolbus indicating discharge of passengers

Proceeding before school bus has resumed motion and ceased indicating discharge of passengers
Failure to use caution near ridden/driven animals and riders on highway or stop when signalled
Unsafe backing of vehicle

Backing of vehicle on access road, entry or exit of controlled access highway.

Failure to control vehicle and drive to the right on mountain/canyon roads

Coasting vehicle on downgrade

Coasting commercial vehicle on downgrade/clutch disengaged

Driving at speed causing trailer to sway laterally

Driving over a fire hose on street/driveway at fire (unless directed to do so)

Operating school bus carrying more passengers than can be properly seated

Operating school bus while a person is standing

Not allowing motorcycle full use of a lane

Motorcycle overtaking/passing vehicle using the same lane

Operating motorcycle between lanes of traffic/adjacent vehicles

Operating motorcycle more than 2 abreast in lane

Driving on sidewalk except in driveway

Mechanical raising/lowering of vehicle while moving > 15MPH on highway

Use of portable wireless communication device, except with earpiece, headphone or device worn on wrist

Use of electronic stand-alone device
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28-914A2 CIVIL Writing, sending or reading text-based communication, including texts, instant messages, emails or internet data on a portable wireless
communication or stand-alone electronic device
28-999 CIVIL Other
999 CIVIL Other
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